## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5991552

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL S. HARTMAN	12/21/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HARTMAN DESIGN, INC.	
Street Address:	51 NORTH ELM STREET	
City:	WERNERSVILLE	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19565	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16514678
Application Number:	15452081

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (215)299-2150

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 609-896-3600

**Email:** ipdocket@foxrothschild.com

Correspondent Name: FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP PRINCETON PIKE CORPOR

Address Line 1: 997 LENOX DRIVE

Address Line 2: BLDG. #3

Address Line 4: LAWRENCEVILLE, NEW JERSEY 08648

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	037661.00137 (P31700G US)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GARY A. HECHT
SIGNATURE:	/gah/
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2020

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Patent\_Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent\_Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent\_Assignment#page3.tif source=Patent\_Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 051982 FRAME: 0176

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is effective as of 21 December 2015 by and between Michael S. Hartman, an individual whose address is 201 Sweitzer Road, Sinking Spring, PA 19608 (the "Assignor"), and Hartman Design, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, whose address is 51 North Elm Street Wernersville, PA 19565 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS the Assignor owns the patent applications and patents which are listed on attached Schedule A to this Assignment (the "Patent Rights") and has agreed to assign to the Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns, sells, and transfers to Assignee, its assigns and successors, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights, including any and all divisional applications, continuation applications, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations thereof, all pending applications therefor, the entire rights, title and interest in all applications for patents, utility models and designs, which may hereafter be filed in United States, Canada or elsewhere for any inventions covered by the Patent Rights, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim any priority rights derived therefrom, together with all rights of actions and rights to recover for damages, profits and costs arising from any past, present and future infringements of the Patent Rights, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, as fully and completely as by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said Patent Rights as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and that ASSIGNOR will, at ASSIGNEE's expense, testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, its assigns or its legal representatives, without further or additional consideration, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required, render all necessary assistance, and do such additional acts as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable, to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce Patent Rights which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and all other patent offices to issue or transfer said Patent Rights to Assignee, as assignee thereof, or otherwise as Assignee may direct.

ASSIGNOR further agrees, from time to time, to make, do, and execute, or cause to be made, done, or executed all such further acts, deeds, assurances, or things that may reasonably be required to give effect to the foregoing provisions.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that these provisions are binding upon any of the Assignor's legal heirs, legal representatives, administrators, successors and assigns.

[Signature Page Follows]

1

ACTIVE 38044250v1 12/18/2015

PATENT REEL: 051982 FRAME: 0177

Executed tills $\nu_{\parallel}$ day of De	Michael S. Hartman
	Me
Vitness: Alla Ska C Print Name: Allen	ShenK
Executed this 21 day of Dec	cember 2015 at
Executed this _2   day of Dec	cember 2015 at  Hartman Design, Inc.
Executed this _2   day of Dec	Hartman Design, Inc.  By:
Executed this 21 day of Dec	Hartman Design, Inc.
Executed this 21 day of Dec	Hartman Design, Inc.  By:

## **SCHEDULE A**

# **GRANTED U.S. PATENTS**

Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
29/262,615	7/7/2006	D564128	3/11/2008	Light Fixture
29/298,029	11/27/2007	D576763 S	9/9/2008	Light Fixture
11/517,130	9/7/2006	7,524,077	4/28/2009	Outdoor Light Fixture
12/416,644	4/1/2009	8,066,398	11/29/2011	Lamp and Illuminated Hardscape
13/279,820	10/24/2011	8,672,502	3/18/2014	Lamp and Illuminated Hardscape
29/298,030	11/27/2007	D570037	5/27/2008	Asymmetric light fixture
29/265,708	9/7/2006	D574106 S	7/29/2008	Asymmetric light fixture
29/319,124	6/4/2008	D651336	12/27/2011	Elongate Light Fixture
13/405,894	2/27/2012	8,905,570	12/9/2014	Lighting Assembly and Illuminated Decking
29/406,698	11/17/2011	D714,487	9/30/2014	Light Fixture
13/896,740	5/17/2013	9,004,714	4/14/2015	Light Fixture and Illuminated Hardscape
29/483,996	3/5/2014	D732,226	6/16/2015	Light Fixture

## **PENDING U.S. APPLICATIONS**

Application No.	Filing Date	Title
14/083,620	11/19/2013	Lamp and Illuminated Hardscape
14/618,319	2/10/2015	Lighting Element for Illuminated Hardscape
29/524,197	4/17/2015	Light Fixture

3

## **GRANTED CANADIAN PATENTS**

Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
118911	1/8/2007	118911	10/8/2008	Light Fixture
122648	1/8/2007	122648	10/8/2008	Light Fixture
127327	1/8/2007	127327	10/8/2008	Light Fixture
2661412	2/23/2009	2661412	4/21/2015	Outdoor Light Fixture

# PENDING CANADIAN APPLICATIONS

Application No.	Filing Date	Title
158586	9/5/2014	Light Fixture
2881816	2/10/2015	Lighting Element for Illuminated Hardscape
163342	7/9/2015	Light Fixture
163343	7/9/2015	Light Fixture

## **GRANTED EUROPEAN PATENTS**

Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
000644695-0001	1/3/2007	000644695-0001	1/3/2007	Light Fixture
000644695-0002	1/3/2007	000644695-0002	1/3/2007	Light Fixture
000644695-0003	1/3/2007	000644695-0003	1/3/2007	Light Fixture

4

ACTIVE 38044250v1 12/18/2015

**RECORDED: 03/02/2020** 

PATENT REEL: 051982 FRAME: 0180